

ITEM NO.107

COURT NO.7

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal Nos.1290-1291/2005

SATYAJIT HAZARI ETC.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF ASSAM

Respondent(s)

Date : 21-09-2017 These appeals were called on for hearing today.
CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.A. BOBDE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE L. NAGESWARA RAO

For Appellant(s) Mr. Nikhil Goel, Adv.
Ms. Naveen Goel, Adv.
Mr. Ashutosh Ghade, Adv.
For Ms. Sheela Goel, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Debojit Borkakati,
Mr. M. Bala Shivudu, Adv.
For Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Upon perusal of the Office Report dated 19.09.2017, it reveals that the convict - appellant no.2 Rabindra Singha S/o Nipundra Singha, was sent to the Silchar Medical College and Hospital for his treatment on 25.07.2005, wherefrom he escaped the same day from the lawful custody of police guards. The said convict has not been recaptured till date. Hence, the release order dated 04.02.2016 issued by this Court in Criminal Appeal No.1291 of 2005 in respect of the said convict could not be executed.

The respondent-State is directed to take immediate steps for taking the aforesaid convict into custody and produce him before the concerned trial court. Let a detailed report be filed by the respondent-State in this Court within a period of eight weeks from today.

List the matter thereafter along with the aforesaid report.

(SANJAY KUMAR-II)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(MADHU NARULA)
BRANCH OFFICER